

Resolution 2005-053

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH PORTLAND AND WESTERN RAILROAD FOR THE RELOCATION OF THE DOWNTOWN SIDING TO A LOCATION NORTHEAST OF TUALATIN SHERWOOD ROAD

WHEREAS, the City, as part of the Downtown Streetscape Improvement Project – Phase A, desires to relocate the railroad siding from downtown Sherwood to a location northeast of Tualatin-Sherwood Road;

WHEREAS, the City has contracted for the design of the siding relocation through Portland and Western Railroad;

WHEREAS, Portland and Western Railroad has obtained reasonable bids to construct the new siding and remove the old siding; including a low responsive bid of \$564,357; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends establishing a contingency of 10% of the project estimate, an amount of \$56,500.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Portland and Western Railroad for the project estimate of \$564,357.

Section 2: Council approves a contingency of \$56,500. Subject to the limitation of the City's Local Contract Review Board Rules and other applicable laws, the City Manager or his designee is authorized to enter into change orders with Portland and Western Railroad or other contractors for services related to the relocation of the siding in the amount not to exceed \$56,500.

Section 3: This resolution is and shall be effective from and after its passage by the Council.

Duly passed by the City Council this 16th day of August 2005.

Keith S. Mays, Mayor

ATTEST:

C.L. Wiley, City Recorder